

6.3.2024

A9-0068/28

**Amendment 28**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Stresses that the 2025 budget should be more efficient, transparent and performance-based in order to provide concrete reductions in administrative expenditure and ensure the efficient and accountable use of taxpayers' money; underlines, further, the need to evaluate properly which funds could be managed better at national level in order to ensure full respect for the principle of subsidiarity;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/29

**Amendment 29**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Stresses that new policy priorities and tasks must go hand in hand with the efficient use of resources; asks whether the policy priorities and tasks of decentralised agencies could be better implemented by existing Commission Directorates-General or by Member States in order to prevent the duplication of roles and costs and also to improve transparency;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/30

**Amendment 30**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**14a. Highlights that new measures  
adopted at EU level should not create  
additional burdens on SMEs;**

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/31

**Amendment 31**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**24a. Expresses its deep concern regarding the fact that the Commission has financed or co-financed campaigns promoting the Islamic veil, claiming, for example, that ‘freedom is in the hijab’; stresses that the Union budget must not finance any future campaign likely to promote the veil or indirectly trivialising the compulsory wearing of the veil;**

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/32

**Amendment 32**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 33 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***33a. Calls for the EU not to undermine the European market of agricultural products by signing free-trade agreements with countries such as the Mercosur countries, which go against the interest of European farmers and create unfair competition; underlines that these actions hinder the significant efforts made by European farmers to meet environmental and higher quality standards;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/33

**Amendment 33**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 35 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**35a. Underlines the failure of EU policies to prevent migration flows and human trafficking; reiterates its concerns about the use of funding allocated for migration, asylum and border protection and the role played by instruments such as the Internal Security Fund and the AMIF, which should, foremost, guarantee the proper implementation of a rigorous asylum policy in accordance with international law while blocking illegal immigration and ensuring border protection and an effective return and readmission policy;**

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/34

**Amendment 34**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 40 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***40a. Calls for an immediate stop to the Union's accession negotiations with Türkiye and the prompt suspension of the funding provided to that country, since Türkiye does not respect several of the basic principles of freedom and democracy and has stepped up its aggressive behaviour in the Mediterranean area and beyond, which is beginning to pose a real threat to many Member States;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/35

**Amendment 35**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 42 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***42a. Stresses that any funding under the NDICI should be made conditional on the effective implementation of return and readmission agreements;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/36

**Amendment 36**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 46 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***46a. Calls for the suspension of EU funding to UNRWA, following several allegations regarding the involvement of UNRWA staff in the brutal attack by Hamas against Israel in October 2023;***

Or. en

6.3.2024

A9-0068/37

**Amendment 37**

**Joachim Kuhs, Valentino Grant, Eric Minardi, Gerolf Annemans**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Report**

**A9-0068/2024**

**Victor Negrescu**

Guidelines for the 2025 Budget – Section III  
(2023/2220(BUI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 53**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

53. Recalls that a proper implementation of well-designed programmes is only possible with the support of a dedicated administration; ***emphasises the essential work carried out by bodies and decentralised agencies and considers that they must be properly staffed and adequately resourced so that they can perform their tasks; emphasises that their tasks evolve in line with policy priorities, such as the green deal and digital transitions, and stresses that new responsibilities, as well as the extension of their mandates, must be proportionately accompanied by fresh resources;***

53. Recalls that a proper implementation of well-designed programmes is only possible with the support of a dedicated administration; ***stresses, however, that an appropriate investigation into possible savings in the 2025 budget is needed, especially for decentralised agencies, where both their total number and associated costs continue to increase each financial year;***

Or. en